

65249-4

65249-4

NO. 652494

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

MARY CUMMINGS, JAMES DOUGHERTY and PAUL SAUVAGE,

Respondents,

vs.

BUDGET TANK REMOVAL & ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, LLC,

Appellant.

**AMENDED REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT BUDGET TANK
REMOVAL & ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, LLC**

Matthew Turetsky, WSBA #23611
Averil Rothrock, WSBA #24248
SCHWABE, WILLIAMSON & WYATT, P.C.
US Bank Centre
1420 5th Ave., Suite 3400
Seattle, WA 98101-4010
206.622.1711
Attorneys for Appellant Budget Tank Removal & Environmental Services

2011 MAR 11 PM 3:18
FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION I
SEATTLE, WA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| I. ARGUMENT IN REPLY | 1 |
| A. The Trial Court’s Consolidation Order That Exceeded Its Authority Under the UAA Warrants Reversal..... | 2 |
| 1. The Consolidation Order Is Reviewable..... | 3 |
| 2. This Court Should Conclude on <i>De Novo</i> Review That the Statutory Requirements for Consolidation Were Not Met Because the Transactions Were Not “the Same” or “Related.”..... | 5 |
| 3. This Court Should Reverse Despite Dougherty’s “Harmless Error” Argument. | 8 |
| B. This Court Should Reverse and Vacate the Award Due to Errors on Its Face..... | 11 |
| 1. The Arbitrator’s Demonstrated Mistake Awarding Prejudgment Interest on the Unliquidated Damages | 13 |
| 2. The Arbitrator’s Demonstrated Mistake Awarding Impermissible Lost Profit Damages..... | 15 |
| 3. The Arbitrator’s Demonstrated Mistake Imposing CPA Liability for Breach of a Professional Standard, and Finding Causation Satisfied under the CPA Where the “Deceptive Act” Plainly Did Not Cause the Delay Damages..... | 18 |
| 4. The Arbitrator’s Demonstrated Mistake Regarding Contract Interpretation and Imposition of Contract Liability..... | 20 |
| C. The Trial Court’s Addition to the Award in Contravention of the Plain Language of the Award Warrants Reversal: It Was Not the Mere Correction of a Mathematical Error | 22 |
| II. CONCLUSION..... | 25 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASE AUTHORITIES

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Adler v. Feed Lind Manor</i> , 153 Wn.2d 331, 103 P.3d 773 (2004)..... | 20 |
| <i>Biber Partnership, P.C. v. Diamond Hill Joint Venture, LLC</i> , 960 A.2d 774 (N.J. Super. 2008) | 4 |
| <i>Boyd v. Davis</i> , 127 Wn.2d 256, 897 P.2d 1239 (1995)..... | 12 |
| <i>Broom v. Morgan Stanley Dean Witter</i> , 169 Wn.2d 231, 236 P.3d 182 (2010)..... | 13 |
| <i>Carlile v. Harbor Homes</i> , 147 Wn. App. 193, 194 P.3d 280 (2008) | 19 |
| <i>Dayton v. Farmers Insurance Group</i> , 124 Wn.2d 277, 876 P.2d 896 (1994)..... | 23, 24, 25 |
| <i>In re Detention of Pouncy</i> , 168 Wn.2d 382, 229 P.3d 678 (2010)..... | 9 |
| <i>Eagle Group, Inc. v. Pullen</i> , 114 Wn. App. 409, 58 P.3d 292 (2002)..... | 17 |
| <i>Equilon Enters. v. Great Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 132 Wn. App. 430, 132 P.3d 758 (2006)..... | 20 |
| <i>Federated Services Insurance Co. v. Estate of Norberg</i> , 101 Wn. App. 119, 4 P.3d 844 (2000)..... | 11, 12, 13, 16 |
| <i>Hansen v. Rothaus</i> , 107 Wn.2d 468, 730 P.2d 662 (1986)..... | 14 |
| <i>Int'l Ass'n of Fire Fighters, Local 46 v. City of Everett</i> , 146 Wn.2d 29, 42 P.3d 1265 (2002)..... | 8 |
| <i>Kennewick Education Assn. v. Kennewick School Dist.</i> , 35 Wn. App. 280, 666 P.2d 928 (1983)..... | 12, 13, 16 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| <i>Larsen v. Walton Plywood Co.</i> , 65 Wn.2d 1, 390 P.2d 677 (1964), <i>mod.</i> 396 P.2d 879 (1965)..... | 16, 17 |
| <i>Leader National Insurance Co. v. Torres</i> , 51 Wn. App. 136, 751 P.2d 1252 (1988)..... | 8 |
| <i>Lindon Commodities, Inc. v. Bambino Bean Co.</i> , 57 Wn. App. 813, 790 P.2d 228 (1990)..... | 13, 21 |
| <i>Maryhill Museum of Fine Arts v. Emil’s Concrete Constr. Co.</i> , 50 Wn. App. 895, 751 P.2d 866 (1988)..... | 14 |
| <i>Nguyen v. Doak Homes, Inc.</i> , 140 Wn. App. 726, 167 P.3d 1162 (2007)..... | 18 |
| <i>North Pac. Plywood, Inc. v. Access Rd. Builders, Inc.</i> , 29 Wn. App. 228, 628 P.2d 482, <i>rev. denied</i> , 96 Wn.2d 1002 (1981)..... | 14 |
| <i>Optimer International, Inc. v. RP Bellevue, LLC</i> , 170 Wn.2d 768, __ P.3d __ (2011)..... | 1, 6, 8, 25 |
| <i>Perez v. Mid-Century Insurance Co.</i> , 85 Wn. App. 760, 934 P.2d 731 (1997)..... | 6, 8 |
| <i>Prier v. Refrigeration Engineering Co.</i> , 74 Wn.2d 25, 442 P.2d 621 (1968)..... | 14 |
| <i>Putnam v. Wenatchee Medical Ctr.</i> , 166 Wn.2d 974, 216 P.3d 374 (2009)..... | 4 |
| <i>Ramos v. Arnold</i> , 141 Wn. App. 11, 169 P.3d 482 (2007)..... | 18 |
| <i>S&S Construction, Inc. v. ADC Properties, LLC</i> , 151 Wn. App. 247, 211 P.3d 415 (2009)..... | 21, 22 |
| <i>Seattle Prof’l Eng’g Empl’s. Ass’n v. Boeing Co.</i> , 139 Wn.2d 824, 132 P.3d 758 (2000)..... | 20 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| <i>State v. Britton</i> , 27 Wn.2d 336, 178 P.2d 341 (1947)..... | 9 |
| <i>State v. Clark</i> , 143 Wn.2d 731, 24 P.3d 1006 (2001)..... | 10 |
| <i>State v. DeRyke</i> , 149 Wn.2d 906, 73 P.3d 1000 (2003)..... | 10 |
| <i>State v. Williams-Walker</i> , 167 Wn.2d 889, 225 P.3d 913 (2010)..... | 9 |
| <i>Tiegs v. Watts</i> , 135 Wn.2d 1, 954 P.2d 877 (1998)..... | 17 |
| <i>Tolson v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 108 Wn. App. 495, 32 P.3d 289 (2001)..... | 13, 15, 20 |
| <i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Commercial Union Ins. Co.</i> , 142 Wn.2d 654, 15 P.3d 115 (2000)..... | 14 |

STATE STATUTES

| | |
|-----------------------|----------|
| RCW 7.04A.100(1)..... | 5, 7, 10 |
| RCW 7.04A.200(4)..... | 23 |
| RCW 7.04A.220 | 23 |
| RCW 7.04A.230(1)..... | 12, 16 |
| RCW 7.04A.280(1)..... | 3, 4, 5 |
| RCW 7.04A.280(2)..... | 3, 4 |
| RCW 49.48.030 | 8 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

COURT RULES

RAP 2.2.....3
RAP 2.4.....3, 4
CR 425, 8

MISCELLANEOUS

Rev. Unif. Arb. Act § 10, cmt. 5 (2000)4
